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______________________________________________________________________


QUESTION 12.1:

Please identify by date and amount of curtailment for each curtailment that occurred on the Southern System prior to the curtailment on February 3, 2011.

RESPONSE 12.1:

The February 3, 2011 curtailment was the first Southern System specific curtailment. 

QUESTION 12.2:

12.2 With respect to SoCalGas/SDG&E’s response to SCGC-04, Q.4.10.4:
12.2.1  What was the EG load on the Southern System on February 2, 2011?

12.2.2  What was the total load on the Southern System on February 3, prior to the curtailment being called?

12.2.3  What was the EG load on the Southern System on February 3, 2011 prior to the curtailment being called?

RESPONSE 12.2:

12.2.1  For the purpose of this response, SoCalGas and SDG&E define the “Southern System” as the area on its gas transmission system both east and west of Moreno Station, including the Rainbow Corridor and San Diego.  The EG load, on the Southern System on February 2, 2011, expressed as usage for the day, was approximately 330 MMCF.

12.2..2 SoCalGas and SDG&E do not have a record of the total load on the Southern System prior to the curtailment on February 3, 2011.  SoCalGas and SDG&E previously provided their estimate of the Southern System demand on this date in response to Question 4.10.4 of SCGC’s 4th Data Request in this proceeding.
12.2.3.  For the purpose of this response, SoCalGas and SDG&E define the “Southern System” as the area on its gas transmission system both east and west of Moreno Station, including the Rainbow Corridor and San Diego.  The EG load on the Southern System on February 3, 2011 prior to the curtailment being called, expressed as usage for the day ending at 3:00 pm, was approximately 196 MMCF.
QUESTION 12.3:

With respect to Beth Musich’s testimony at page 17 that states: “Even after substantial expenditures to lock in long term supplies and interstate transportation…”
12.3.1
What expenditures does Ms. Musich see as being required to “lock-in long term supplies”?

12.3.2
Does Ms. Musich believe that gas supplies would have to be locked in for periods longer than 30 days (e.g., bidweek contracts) in order to assure reliable supplies assuming that there were no well-freeze-up circumstances?

12.3.3
If the answer to the previous question is “yes,” please identify the duration of the contract that would be required to assure supply reliability.

RESPONSE 12.3:
12.3.1  The costs associated with purchasing basin supplies and transportation agreements to move those supplies to the SoCalGas border, plus the costs for BTS and selling the unneeded supplies at the citygate. 

12.3.2  Yes.  

12.3.3  To provide the same long-term solution as the North-South pipe, the supply contracts would have to be of the same duration as the expected life of the pipe (50+ years).  A contract would still not provide the same level of supply reliability as the North-South Project because no matter who the contracts are with or their duration, the supplies would be subject to upstream disruption and the Southern System would not be able to receive supplies delivered through receipt points other than from El Paso and would not be able to receive supplies from storage, so they are not equivalent in their reliability.  

QUESTION 12.4:

Please provide a copy of the Notice of Deficiency that was sent to SoCalGas/SDG&E by the Energy Division of the CPUC regarding Applicant’s June 6, 2014, Proponents Environmental Assessment.

RESPONSE 12.4:
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